1 Adjusted for exceptional effects, excl. the negative impact from regulatory changes and y-o-y comparison based on IAS17 accounting standards for 2018 and IFRS16 for 2019.  For details please refer to
additional materials of the Q3 2019 results release

2 Opex-split before exceptional effects changes and y-o-y comparison based on IAS17 accounting standards for 2018 and IFRS16 for 2019. For details please refer to additional materials of the Q3 2019
results release

3 Excluding additions from capitalised right-of-use assets (as of 1 January 2019) respective excluding additions from capitalised finance leases (till 31 December 2018)

23.1% 27.7% 26.1% 26.0% 29.5% 32.9% 32.0%

36

Financials

Net debt and leverage1

Free cash flow3 (YTD)

Q3 ’19

1,702

Q2 ’19

1,129 1,094

Q1 ’18

1,085
1,591

Q4 ’18

1,797

Q2 ’18 Q3 ’18 Q1 ’19

1,917

Net financial debt

733

Q3 ’18Q1 ’18 Q1 ’19

322301

633

Q2 ’19Q4 ’18

247

Q3 ’19Q2 ’18

8415

Free cash flow

1 Under IAS 17 accounting standard
2 Under IFRS 16
3 FCF pre dividends and payments for spectrum is defined as the sum of CF from operating activities and CF from investing activities and does not contain payments for investments in spectrum

0.6x 1.0x 0.6x 1.0x 0.9x0.6x0.9x

3,6592 4,4642 4,2062

37

Quarterly detail of relevant financial and operating data for
Telefónica Deutschland

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3

Revenue (excl . regulatory effects ) 1,767 1,758 1,830 1,965 7,320 1,789 1,799 1,879

Mobile service revenues (excl .

regulatory effects )
1,287 1,311 1,339 1,330 5,267 1,291 1,331 1,374

Revenue 1,767 1,758 1,830 1,965 7,320 1,779 1,785 1,865

OIBDA (post Group fees) adjusted for

exceptional & regulatory effects1 408 487 478 511 1,884 528 593 601

OIBDA (post Group fees) adjusted for

exceptional  effects
408 487 478 511 1,884 524 582 590

CapEx
2

excl . investments  in spectrum 182 238 312 226 958 252 243 286

C/S Ratio2 (based on Revenue) 10.3% 13.5% 17.1% 11.5% 13.1% 14.2% 13.6% 15.3%

Revenue and Opex related Synergies ~35 ~30 ~25 ~10 ~100 ~20 ~10 ~5

Capex related synergies ~15 ~10 ~10 ~15 ~50 ~15 ~10 ~10

Transformation benefits N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ~5 ~10 ~10

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3

Total Accesses 47,075 47,180 47,268 47,089 47,089 47,202 47,556 48,011

o/w Mobile 42,777 42,962 43,049 42,819 42,819 42,913 43,218 43,607

Prepay 21,346 21,198 21,052 20,543 20,543 20,332 20,335 20,332

Postpay 21,431 21,764 21,997 22,276 22,276 22,581 22,883 23,275

2019

2019

Accesses
2018

Financials
2018

1 Adjusted for exceptional effects, excl. the negative impact from regulatory changes and figures based on IAS17 accounting standards for 2018 and IFRS16 for 2019. For details please refer to additional